
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

June 23,2009

Mr. Stephen R. Alcorn
Assistant City Attorney
City of Grand Prairie
P.O. Box 534045
Grand Prairie, Texas 75053-4045

0R2009-08588

Dear Mr. Alcorn:

The Grand Prairie Police Department (the "department") received a request for the MDT
transmission reports pertaining to several specified police officers during a specified time
period and a copy of department policy regarding the use of audio/video equipment. You
state you will release some of the requested information. You claim that some of the
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.108, 552.117,
552.1175, and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you .
claim and reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and considered
comments from the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (interested party may subJ?it
written comments concerning disclosure of requested information). /

We first note, and you acknowledge, that the department did not comply with its
ten-business-day deadline under section 552.301(b) of the Government Code in requesting
this decIsion. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b). The submitted information is therefore
presumed to be subject to required public disclosure and must be released, unless there is a .
compelling reason to withhold any of the information. See id. § 552.302; Hancock v. State
Bd. a/Ins., 797 S.W.2d379, 381 (Tex. App.-AustinI990,no writ); Open Records Decision
No. 319 (1982). The presumption that information is public under section 552.302 can be
overcome by demonstrating that the information is confidential by law or that third-party
interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 325 at 2 (1982), 150 (1977).
Although you raise section 552.108 ofthe Government Code, this section is a discretionary
exception that protects a governmental body's interests and may be waived. See Gov't Code
§ 552.007; Open Records Decision Nos. 663 at 5 (1999) (untimely request for decision
resulted in waiver of discretionary- exceptions), 177 (1977) (statutory predecessor to
section 552.108 subject to waiver). Sections 552.117, 552.1175, and 552.130 of the
Government Code, however, can provide compelling reasons to overcome this presumption;
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therefore, we will consider whether these sections require the department to withhold the
requested information.

Section 552.117(a)(2) excepts from disclosure the current and former home addresses and
telephone numbers, social security number, and family member information regarding a
peace officer regardless of whether the officer elected under section 552.024 or
section 552.117,5 ofthe Government Code to keep such information confidential. See Gov't
Code § 552.117 (a)(2). The department must withhold the personal information we have
marked under section 552.117(a)(2) of the Government Code. l

Section 552.130 provides that information relating to a motor vehicle operator's license,
driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency is excepted from
public release. Id. § 552. 13o(a)(1), (2). Thus, the department must withhold the Texas
motor vyhicle information we have marked under section 552.130.

In summary, the department must withhold the information we have marked under .
--- ---section-552~rr7taTC2rofllie-GovenuneilrCoae.- -Tne--depaftmelll mustals6witlilf61c1-me------ --------

Texas motor vehicle record information we have marked under section 552.130 of the
Government Code. The remaining information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or 'call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information Ulldet the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

~
Paige SaVOIe '
Assistant Attorney General'
Open Records Division

PS/eeg

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure of this
information.

---------------------------------------- _----.!
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Ref: ID# 346885

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Reque~tor

(w/o enclosures)
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